Memorandum of Understanding Between Partnering Organizations and Crossing the Bridge (CTB) Mentoring

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered by and between partnering agencies and individuals of Crossing the Bridge Mentoring Program.

WHEREAS, a Division of Churches Out Reach Network, Crossing The Bridge Mentoring Program collaborates with and assist the Communities in Pitt and Martin Counties and Re-entry councils by offering one-to-one mentoring services for youth ages 12-17 at risk for involvement with the juvenile justice system and those already involved with the juvenile justice system. We partner with other community organizations to assist and support meeting the needs of our targeted individuals.

WHEREAS, the CTB Mentoring Program is a collaboration of local non-profit and faith-based organizations as well as state and federal government agencies, dedicated to helping and assisting in Pitt County, North Carolina. Crossing the Bridge agrees to work together in accordance with this MOU.

WHEREAS, the parties executing this MOU accept responsibility for actions taken and resources utilized as a result of the work in carrying out the MOU.

WHEREAS, CTB partners understand the importance of maintaining confidentiality when needed and agree to sign a volunteer confidentiality agreement, and all partners will undergo a background check provided by our background check provider.

WHEREAS, this agreement between the party's remain in force for the duration of the CTB activities or until each party agrees to alternate or terminate the agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Memorandum of Understanding to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the date set forth above.

| Ву: | _ Date: |
|--|--------------------------|
| Rev. Dr Rodney Coles Sr., Program Manager for Crossing the | Bridge Mentoring Program |
| Name of Representative (Print full name) | |
| Signature Here: | DATE: |
| Organization/Agent Name: | |